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CAUTION: Logs are fragile, handle with care.

1.  Remove barrier glass and fi rebox glass assemblies as 
directed in appliance install manual . 

2. Remove any existing media from appliance. 
3. Install thirteen shoulder screws into pilot holes in media 

tray.  Locations are indicated in Figure 1.  The logs have 
log placement holes which are used to place the logs 
properly.  See Figure 2.

MODLOGS-48, MODLOGS-60, MODLOGS-72
MODELS: PRIMO48, PRIMO48ST, PRIMO60, PRIMO60ST, PRIMO72, PRIMO72ST

•  Installation Instructions  •

CAUTION! Risk of Cuts or Abrasions. Wear protective 
gloves and safety glasses during installation. 

Leave this manual with party responsible for use and 
operation.

KIT COMPONENTS:
• Ceramic Logs (7)
• Shoulder Screws (13 required, 18 supplied)

Figure 1.  Shoulder Screw Placement

Figure 2.  Log Placement Holes
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MODLOGS-48

PILOT SIDEPILOT SIDE

MODLOGS SIZE
  48          60 72

      PART #           (LOG#) QTY QTY QTY
SRV2310-750     (0) 1 1 1
SRV2310-751     (1) 1 1 2
SRV2310-752     (2) 1 1 2
SRV2310-753     (3) 1 2 1
SRV2310-754     (4) 1 2 2
SRV2310-755     (5) 1 1 1
SRV2310-756     (6) 1 1 1

TABLE 1.  Log Set Components Sorted by Log Number

Note: The log part number is stamped in the bottom of 
the log near one of the shoulder screw holes.  See 
Figure 2.
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7.  (SRV2310-753):  Install Log #3 onto shoulder screws 
#5 and #7 by aligning the log placement holes with the 
shoulder screws.   See Figure 6.

Figure 6.  (SRV2310-753)

8. (SRV2310-754):  Install Log #4 onto the shoulder 
screws by aligning the log placement holes with shoul-
der screws #9 and #12.   See Figure 7.

Figure 7.  (SRV2310-754)

9. (SRV2310-755):  Install Log #5 onto the shoulder screws 
by aligning the log placement holes with shoulder screws 
#8 and #10.   See Figure 8.

Figure 8.  (SRV2310-755)
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4. (SRV2310-750):  Locate the log placement holes on 
the bottom of Log #0.  Install Log #0 onto the shoulder 
screws by aligning the placement holes on the log with 
shoulder screws #1 and #3.  

5.  (SRV2310-751):  Install Log #1 onto the shoulder 
screws by aligning the placement holes on the log with 
shoulder screws #2 and #4.  

Figure 3.  (SRV2310-750)

Figure 4.  (SRV2310-751)

6.  (SRV2310-752):  Install Log #2 with the larger end of 
the log positioned on shoulder screw #6. The small end 
rests on the notch of Log #1.  See Figure 5.

Figure 5.  (SRV2310-752)
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10. (SRV2310-756): Install Log #6 onto the shoulder 
screws by aligning the log placement holes with shoul-
der screws #11 and #13.   See Figure 9.

13.  Replace fi rebox glass and barrier glass on appliance ac-
cording to directions in the appliance installation manual.

WARNING
Delayed Ignition Risk
• Place media according to instructions.
• Do NOT place media in area in front of pilot.
• Do NOT place media in a position that they 

may fall into area in front of pilot.
• Do NOT use any media other than the media supplied 

with the appliance.
• Do NOT use more than the amount shipped with the 

appliance.
Fireplace will not function properly. 
Delayed ignition may occur.

NOTICE: Do not reinstall all glass media.  Decrease amount 
used by two to three pounds (1/2 bag).

Figure 9.  (SRV2310-756)

11. Place media on media tray according to instructions in-
cluded with media kit.  
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Figure 10.  MODLOGS-48 Installed with Media
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CAUTION: Logs are fragile, handle with care.

INSTALLATION:  MODLOGS-60
1.  Remove barrier glass and fi rebox glass assemblies as 

directed in appliance install manual . 
2. Remove any existing media from appliance. 
3. Install seventeen shoulder screws into pilot holes in me-

dia tray.  Locations are indicated in Figure 1.  The logs 
have log placement holes which are used to place the 
logs properly.  See Figure 2.

CAUTION! Risk of Cuts or Abrasions. Wear protective 
gloves and safety glasses during installation. 

KIT COMPONENTS:
• Ceramic Logs (9)
• Shoulder Screws (17 required, 18 supplied)

Figure 1.  Shoulder Screw Placement
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Figure 2.  Log Placement Holes
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MODLOGS-60

4. (SRV2310-750):  Locate the log placement holes on 
the bottom of Log #0.  Install Log #0 onto the shoulder 
screws by aligning the placement holes on the log with 
shoulder screws #1 and #4.  

Figure 3.  (SRV2310-750)
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TABLE 1.  Log Set Components Sorted by Log Number

Note: The log part number is stamped in the bottom of 
the log near one of the shoulder screw holes.  See 
Figure 2.

MODLOGS SIZE
  48          60 72

      PART #           (LOG#) QTY QTY QTY
SRV2310-750     (0) 1 1 1
SRV2310-751     (1) 1 1 2
SRV2310-752     (2) 1 1 2
SRV2310-753     (3) 1 2 1
SRV2310-754     (4) 1 2 2
SRV2310-755     (5) 1 1 1
SRV2310-756     (6) 1 1 1
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7.  (SRV2310-751):  Install Log #1 onto shoulder screws 
#7 and #9 by aligning the log placement holes with the 
shoulder screws.   See Figure 6.

Figure 6.  (SRV2310-751)

8.  (SRV2310-752):  Install Log #2 by placing the larger 
end of the log contacts screw #11 and the small end 
of the log rests on the notch of Log #1.   See Figure 7.

Figure 7.  (SRV2310-752)

9.  (SRV2310-753):  Install Log #3 onto the shoulder 
screws by aligning the log placement holes with shoul-
der screws #8 and #10.   See Figure 8.

Figure 8.  (SRV2310-753)
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5. (SRV2310-753):  Install Log #3 onto the shoulder screws 
by aligning the placement holes on the log with shoul-
der screws #2 and #5.  

Figure 4.  (SRV2310-753)

6.  (SRV2310-754):  Install Log #4 so that the large end of 
the log contacts locating screw #3 and #6.  See Figure 5.

Figure 5.  (SRV2310-754)
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10.  (SRV2310-754):  Install Log #4 onto the shoulder 
screws by aligning the log placement holes with shoul-
der screws #13 and #16.   See Figure 9.

Figure 9.  (SRV2310-754)
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11. (SRV2310-756):  Install Log #6 onto the shoulder 
screws by aligning the log placement holes with shoul-
der screws #12 and #15.   See Figure 10.

Figure 10.  (SRV2310-756)
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12. (SRV2310-755):  Install Log #5 onto the shoulder 
screws by aligning the log placement holes with shoul-
der screws #14 and #17.   See Figure 11.

Figure 11.  (SRV2310-755)
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14.  Replace fi rebox glass and barrier glass on appliance ac-
cording to directions in the appliance installation manual.

WARNING
Delayed Ignition Risk
• Place media according to instructions.
• Do NOT place media in area in front of pilot.
• Do NOT place media in a position that they 

may fall into area in front of pilot.
• Do NOT use any media other than the media supplied 

with the appliance.
• Do NOT use more than the amount shipped with the 

appliance.
Fireplace will not function properly. 
Delayed ignition may occur.

NOTICE: Do not reinstall all glass media.  Decrease amount 
used by two to three pounds (1/2 bag).

13. Place media on media tray according to instructions in-
cluded with media kit.  

Figure 12. MODLOGS-60 installed with Media

PILOT SIDEPILOT SIDE
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CAUTION: Logs are fragile, handle with care.

INSTALLATION:  MODLOGS-72
1.  Remove barrier glass and fi rebox glass assemblies as 

directed in appliance install manual. 
2. Remove any existing media from appliance. 
3. Install eighteen shoulder screws into pilot holes in me-

dia tray.  Locations are indicated in Figure 1.  The logs 
have log placement holes which are used to place the 
logs properly.  See Figure 2.

CAUTION! Risk of Cuts or Abrasions. Wear protective 
gloves and safety glasses during installation. 

KIT COMPONENTS:
• Ceramic Logs (10)
• Shoulder Screws (18)

MODLOGS-72

Figure 2. Log Placement Holes

HOLES FOR SHOULDER SCREWSHOLES FOR SHOULDER SCREWS

Figure 1.  Shoulder Screw Placement
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TABLE 1.  Log Set Components Sorted by Log Number

Note: The log part number is stamped in the bottom of 
the log near one of the shoulder screw holes.  See 
Figure 2.

MODLOGS SIZE
  48          60 72

      PART #           (LOG#) QTY QTY QTY
SRV2310-750     (0) 1 1 1
SRV2310-751     (1) 1 1 2
SRV2310-752     (2) 1 1 2
SRV2310-753     (3) 1 2 1
SRV2310-754     (4) 1 2 2
SRV2310-755     (5) 1 1 1
SRV2310-756     (6) 1 1 1
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4. (SRV2310-754):  Locate the log placement holes on 
the bottom of Log #4.  Install Log #4 onto the shoulder 
screws by aligning the placement holes on the log with 
shoulder screws #1 and #4.  

Figure 3.  (SRV2310-754)

44

8.  (SRV2310-755):  Install Log #5 onto shoulder screws 
#9 and #12 by aligning the log placement holes with the 
shoulder screws.   See Figure 7.

Figure 7.  (SRV2310-755)

5. (SRV2310-751):  Install Log #1 onto the shoulder screws 
by aligning the placement holes on the log with shoul-
der screws #2 and #3.  

Figure 4.  (SRV2310-751)

7.  (SRV2310-756): Install Log #6 onto the shoulder screws 
by aligning the placement holes on the log with shoulder 
screws #6 and #10.  

Figure 5.  (SRV2310-752)
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6.  (SRV2310-752):  Install Log #2 with the larger end of 
the log positioned on shoulder screw #5. The small end 
of the log rests on the notch of Log #1.   See Figure 5.

Figure 6.  (SRV2310-756)
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9.  (SRV2310-753):  Install Log #3 onto shoulder screws 
#7 and #8 by aligning the log placement holes with the 
shoulder screws.   See Figure 8.

Figure 8.   (SRV2310-753)
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10. (SRV2310-754):  Install Log #4 onto shoulder screws 
#11 and #13 by aligning the log placement holes with 
the shoulder screws.   See Figure 9.

Figure 9.  (SRV2310-754)
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11.  (SRV2310-750):  Install Log #0 onto shoulder screws 
#14 and #15 by aligning the log placement holes with 
the shoulder screws.   See Figure 10.

Figure 10. (SRV2310-750)
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12. (SRV2310-751):  Install Log #1 onto shoulder screws 
#17 and #18 by aligning the log placement holes with 
the shoulder screws.   See Figure 11.

Figure 11.  (SRV2310-751)
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13.  (SRV2310-752):  Install the remaining Log #2.  Place 
Log #2 with the larger end of the log onto shoulder 
screw #16 and the small end of the log is resting on the 
notch of Log #1.   See Figure 12.

Figure 12.  (SRV2310-752)
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Please contact your Heat & Glo dealer with any questions or 
concerns. 

For the location of your nearest Heat & Glo dealer, 
please visit www.heatnglo.com.

Heat & Glo, a brand of Hearth & Home Technologies 
7571 215th Street West, Lakeville, MN 55044

www.heatnglo.com

15.  Replace fi rebox glass and barrier glass on appliance ac-
cording to directions in the appliance installation manual.

WARNING
Delayed Ignition Risk
• Place media according to instructions.
• Do NOT place media in area in front of pilot.
• Do NOT place media in a position that they 

may fall into area in front of pilot.
• Do NOT use any media other than the media supplied 

with the appliance.
• Do NOT use more than the amount shipped with the 

appliance.
Fireplace will not function properly. 
Delayed ignition may occur.

NOTICE: Do not reinstall all glass media.  Decrease amount 
used by two to three pounds (1/2 bag).

14. Place media on media tray according to instructions in-
cluded with media kit.  

Figure 13.  MODLOGS-72 Installed with Media
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